Central Hawke's Bay Electric-power Board.—First Election. Consenting to stopping Road in Block XXIV, Hokonui Survey District, Southland County.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

### Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, as the day on which shall be held the first election of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Central Hawke's Bay Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the seventeenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 74, of the nineteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty two nine hundred and twenty-two.

## F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

#### Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient

that such consent should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

#### SCHEDULE.

WAIRAU River Board (for repaying matured de-10.000

improvements)

Foxton Borough Council (for water-supply and

making additions to electric-light installation and

purchasing plant and material therefor) ... Waipukurau County Council (for repaying its antecedent liability)

Ohura County Council (for reforming, culverting, and metalling the Ohura-Tatu main road) ...

Road) Whangamomona County Council (for metalling por-tion of Kohuratahi Road)

tion of Kohuratahi Road) Kaitieke County Council (for reforming and metalling portion of the Wanganui River Road)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

5,000

1,250

650

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Southland County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 2 acres 3 roads 35.7 perches. Adjoining or passing through Section 450, Block XXIV, Hokonui Survey District (Southland R.D.). (S.O. R. 496.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55723, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block XI, Rangiriri Survey District, to be a Government Road

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road. become a Government road.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road :-

B. P. Adjoining or passing through 3 33 C.L. and Section 30, Pepepe Parish.

0 0 24 Section 21, Pepepe Parish.

Situated in Block XI, Rangiriri Survey District (Auck-3,500

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55270, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon 3,000 6.000 coloured green. 5,000

Clerk			THOMSO Executive	
Clerk	of	the	Executive	Council.

5,000 Determining the Lease over an Education Reserve in the North Auckland Land District. 3,000

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of 1,000 November, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three of the Education Reserves 600 Amendment Act, 1913 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is, *inter alia*, enacted that any lease or license which has been heretofore granted by School Commissioners under the Education Reserves Act, 1908, or any former Act relating • 600 200

to education reserves or endowments, and which confers upon the lessee or licensee any right, whether absolutely or